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Special Called Meeting

1. Call to Order
2. Oath of Office

3. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum

4. Public Hearing

A. VA-003450-2015 - A request by Lisa Noel, for a variance from Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 of
the Waxhaw UDO (Unified Development Ordinance) to allow a fireplace encroachment
of approximately 1.8 feet into the minimum 10 foot building separation requirement for
the Lawson subdivision. The property is located at 2101 Bluestone Court (tax parcel
#06-108-484) and zoned CU-R3-PRD (Conditional Use — Single-Family — Planned
Residential Development).

5. New Business

A. VA-003450-2015 - A request by Lisa Noel, for a variance from Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 of
the Waxhaw UDO (Unified Development Ordinance) to allow a fireplace encroachment
of approximately 1.8 feet into the minimum 10 foot building separation requirement for
the Lawson subdivision. The property is located at 2101 Bluestone Court (tax parcel
#06-108-484) and zoned CU-R3-PRD (Conditional Use — Single-Family — Planned
Residential Development).

6. Minutes for correction and approval: November 3, 2014 Special Called Meeting

7. Adjournment

**Public comment (up to 3 minutes) is allowed on any item on the agenda and is limited to residents of the Town or
persons having a material interest in the Town. **



November 3, 2014
Board of Adjustment Agenda
Waxhaw Police Department Community Meeting Room, 6:30 pm

Special Called Board Meeting

1. Callto Order
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 PM by Chairman Steere.
2. Oath of Office

Tracy Wesolek took the oath of office given by Marion Morton. Michael Downing took the
oath of office given by Marion Morton.

3. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum

A roll call and determination of quorum were made.

Present: Chairman Robert Steere, Michael Downing, Guyton James, Dustin Williams, Tracy
Wesolek, Anthony Marquart (not seated), Art Meyer (not seated), Staff Oliver, Staff Oakley,
and Interim Recording Secretary McCarter.

Absent: N/A

4. Election of Chairman/Vice-Chairman

Chairman Robert Steere made a motion to nominate Guyton James as Vice-Chairman.
Dustin Williams seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

Guyton James made a motion to nominate Robert Steere as Chairman. Dustin Williams
seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

Dustin Williams made a motion to open the public hearing VA-002811-2014. Guyton
James seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

Staff Oakley, Staff Oliver, Karen Partee and Gabriel Massa were sworn in by Chairman
Steere.

5. Public Hearing

A. VA-002811-2014 - A request by Gabriel J Massa of the Massa Montalto Architects, PC on
behalf of Cuthbertson Road |, LLC for a variance from Section 13.3.2.C.2 and 13.7.2 of
the Waxhaw Unified Development Ordinance to exceed the maximum size of an
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attached wall sign allowed on a single tenant building in the C-3 zoning district at the
Walmart Neighborhood Market located at 2520 Cuthbertson Road (tax parcel 06-162-
023). The proposed attached wall sign is 188.3 Square Feet.

Staff Oliver gave a presentation on VA-002811-2014 (see attached). He stated that all
UDO (Waxhaw Unified Development Ordinance) and state statute requirements were
met for this public hearing and he entered his staff report and presentation into the
record.

Chairman Steere asked what specifically the variance request was in laymen’s terms.
Staff Oliver stated that Section 13.3.2.C.2 was typically referred to as the master sign
plan option which describes the criteria to have an increased sign size of 25% and
Section 13.7.2 is a table that shows that the maximum area of wall signs is 64 sq. ft. in
the C-3 district. So, therefore, with a 25% increase the UDO allows for a maximum of 80
sqg. ft.

Mr. Gabriel Massa, of Montalto Architects, PC, gave a presentation. He handed out
information booklets (attached). He said that he was asking for a variance from the sign
ordinance for two signs and he knew he had to keep the presentations separate. He
read the first paragraph of the Sign Ordinance in the UDO.

“It is the purpose of this chapter to authorize the use of signs whose size, type,
and location are compatible with their surroundings; to ensure signs do not
become a public hazard or nuisance or traffic hazard; to preserve the
characteristics of each district; to provide direction to visitors; and to protect and
enhance the overall appearance of the community.”

He described the site and said that the building was in a low spot of the development
and it was blocked by buildings. He showed where the other buildings were located on
the site. He said that the Lowe’s was in the same shopping center. He said that the
UDO allows for a wall sign up to 80 sq. ft. and he showed examples of what the sign
would look like at 80 sq. ft. vs. the requested 188.3 sq. ft. He showed renderings of
what the building looks like from the road.

He said that in regards to the finding of facts in the UDO that the first finding was that
“unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.” He stated that the building was located over 500 feet
from the entrance to the site and over 700 feet from the intersection. He said that the
building was set down and there wasn’t going to be signage on three sides of the
building. He said that based on the line of site there was unnecessary hardship resulting
in the strict application of the ordinance because you can’t see the sign from
Cuthbertson Road or Providence Road. He said that their requested sign was smaller
than the Lowe’s, Walgreen’s and CVS.



He said that the variance won’t create any safety issues on the site and will be helpful in
finding the building. He said that he felt that the variance was a minimal request.

Mr. Willliams asked how far the elevation dropped between the intersection of
Providence Road and the building location. Mr. Massa said the elevation decrease can
be seen in photographs and that it was about eight feet.

Mr. Williams asked if Walmart had a standard sign size. Mr. Massa said that their
standard sign size was the requested 188 sq. ft. for the neighborhood markets. He said
that the sign measurement was a box around all the logo and writing and included blank
spaces because of the way the UDO measures sign size. Chairman Steere asked if they
were going to take advantage of the monument sign for the development. Mr. Massa
said that they were.

Mr. Williams asked to see a photo from the Cuthbertson Road side and Mr. Massa
showed a photo. Mr. James asked if the front page of the handout was just to show
what size sign Lowe’s was allowed. Mr. Massa said that his requested sign was in the
scale of existing signs in the area. Staff Oliver said that the UDO allows a sign up to 80
sg. ft. Mr. Massa said that the requested sign area would still be smaller than the signs
on the buildings surrounding it.

Mr. Downing asked what Mr. Massa thought the hardship was. Mr. Massa said that the
difficulty was that the building was so far from the road and they were not visible which
put them at an economic disadvantage. The other businesses were closer to the road
and had signs on three sides. Chairman Steere said that he had a hard time
understanding what the difficulty was. He understood that the building was set back
further from other buildings but there wasn’t a hardship. Mr. Massa said that it was an
economic hardship and that the intent of the sign ordinance was to be consistent with
surrounding structures. He said that they were not asking for a lot and that the Sign
Ordinance regulations left the building with wasted space.

Attorney Spencer asked if there were other commercial developments in Waxhaw that
had inner and outer parcels. Staff Oliver said yes there was Cureton Town Center and
Olde Hickory Shopping Center. Mr. Williams asked if there were any variances for the
signage at those developments. Staff Oakley said there were not.

Mr. Downing asked what the square footage of the lit sign was and Mr. Massa said it
was about 122 sq. ft. Mr. Downing asked if that included the dead space. Mr. Massa
said he didn’t have that calculation. Staff Oakley said that the reason he gave 188 sq. ft.
was because of the way sign area is calculated in the UDO which includes background
space.

Ms. Wesolek asked if anything was going in on the vacant parcel behind McDonald’s.
Staff Oakley said that no plans had been submitted to staff for the parcel. Ms. Partee
said that there will eventually be a building there. Mr. Downing asked about the retail
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building that was going in on the Walmart parking lot parcel. Staff Oakley said it was
approved for 4,200 sq. ft. of retail. Mr. Downing said that that building would block the
sign as well.

Mr. James said that he was vision impaired and for him a smaller sign would be a
hardship. He said when he’s driving down a 4 lane highway it’s hard to see everything in
time to turn. He said he has almost hit the back of people, and having to change lanes
at the last minute is dangerous. Chairman Steere said that the monument sign close to
the road would be visible. Mr. James said that he would not be able to see the
monument sign well either.

Staff Oakley stated when the application came in the parcel number was different and
Union County is in the process of reassigning a parcel number from a recombination.
She asked if that was an issue. Attorney Spencer stated that the variance runs with the
land and they can specify that the variance only applies to the portion of the parcel that
the Walmart is sited on. He said it wouldn’t make a difference. Ms. Partee explained
how the lot line was moved recently by plat.

Mr. Williams asked if the signs in the elevations the applicant provided were to scale.
Mr. Massa said that they were.

Ms. Partee spoke to the hardship of the site and said that other grocery stores are
typically built first in a development so that they can develop a customer base prior to
the other buildings on the site being constructed. She said that Walmart was not able to
do this but ideally that would have been the best situation.

Mr. Williams made a motion to close the public hearing. Mr. James seconded and it
passed unanimously, (5-0).

Mr. James made a motion to open the public hearing on VA-002812-2014. Mr.
Downing seconded and it passed unanimously, (5-0).

Ms. Partee, Mr. Massa, Staff Oliver and Staff Oakley were sworn in.

. VA-002812-2014 - A request by Gabriel ] Massa of the Massa Montalto Architects, PC on
behalf of Cuthbertson Road |, LLC for a variance from Section 13.7.2 of the Waxhaw
Unified Development Ordinance to exceed the maximum number of attached wall signs
allowed on a single elevation of a single tenant building in the C-3 zoning district at the
Walmart Neighborhood Market located at 2520 Cuthbertson Road (tax parcel 06-162-
023). The applicant is proposing two signs on the front facade of the building and the
second sign is proposed to be 62.68 square feet in size.

Staff Oliver gave a presentation on VA-002812-2014 (see attached). He stated that all
UDO and state statute requirements had been met. He admitted his staff report and
presentation into the record.



Mr. Williams asked if the sign for the applicant was considered a wall sign and not a
directional sign. Staff Oliver said that was correct, it was considered a wall sign.
Chairman Steere said that this variance was asking for more than one sign on the front
when the ordinance only allows one. Staff Oliver said that was correct, they were asking
for two and the UDO allows one.

Mr. Massa said that the extra sign for the pharmacy was for navigational purposes so
that mothers driving with children could see where the pharmacy is. He said that the
CVS had an appendage that showed where the pharmacy was. He said that if you are
entering the development from Providence Rd. it would make the pharmacy easy to
locate. He said that they had considered a monument sign but it would be so hard to see
due to the decreased elevation. Mr. Downing asked if there was an awning over the
pharmacy window. Mr. Massa said there was a very shallow awning. Mr. Williams asked
where the 64 sq. ft. came from. Mr. Massa said that it was standard and it came from
their sign companies and traffic engineers. Mr. Williams asked if it changed depending
on the size of the building. He said older Walmart’s had more signage and this building
was not going to have a lot of signage and it didn’t have to be illuminated. Mr. Massa
said there was only going to be one illuminated sign on the building which was the main
wall sign.

Ms. Wesolek asked if there was a pharmacy sign on the side as well as the requested
pharmacy sign for the front. Mr. Massa said that there would also be a pharmacy sign on
the side of the building. Mr. Massa showed the architectural rendering of the side. He
said you wouldn’t be able to see the side signage from Providence Road. Mr. James said
that for someone coming from Highway 16 this would show where the pharmacy is. Mr.
Massa agreed and said it was to help customers. Ms. Partee said that people might not
even know the store has a pharmacy without the requested sign.

Mr. Downing asked if any other directional signs on the ground would have to be
approved later. Staff Oakley said that they would have to submit a master sign plan and
that directional signs didn’t require a permit.

Mr. James asked what the square footage allowed for awning signs. Staff Oliver said it
could be 12 sqg. ft. Ms. Wesolek asked if there was a maximum size for the pharmacy
sign. Mr. Massa said it would be 64 sq. ft. Ms. Wesolek asked if it had to be a
percentage of the main sign. Staff Oakley said that size requirement only applied to a
second sign on the side of the building. Mr. Steere said that if they were to grant that
variance they need to put a maximum sq. ft. of the pharmacy sign.

Mr. James made a motion to close the public hearing. Mr. James seconded. The
motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

6. New Business



A. VA-002811-2014 - A request by Gabriel ] Massa of the Massa Montalto Architects, PC on
behalf of Cuthbertson Road I, LLC for a variance from Section 13.3.2.C.2 and 13.7.2 of
the Waxhaw Unified Development Ordinance to exceed the maximum size of an
attached wall sign allowed on a single tenant building in the C-3 zoning district at the
Walmart Neighborhood Market located at 2520 Cuthbertson Road (tax parcel 06-162-
023). The proposed attached wall sign is 188.3 Square Feet.

Chairman Steere stated that they needed to go through the four findings of fact. He
stated finding of fact # 2: “That the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar
to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from
personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or general public may not be the basis for granting a
variance.”

Chairman Steere said that the applicant stated that due to the location of the building
and the position of the roads around it, due to the other buildings surrounding it and
topography there are conditions that cause a hardship. Mr. James said that due to the
fact that it is an end parcel, and the topography and location of other buildings he feels
like there is a hardship. Chairman Steere asked if he thought those conditions were
unique to the parcel. Mr. James said he did feel they were unique conditions.

Mr. Williams made a motion that this finding of fact was met due to the elevation
drop and distance from thoroughfares. Ms. Wesolek seconded the motion.

Mr. James said that due to the traffic on Providence Road, being a four lane highway,
you may only get a one second glimpse at the property and the monument sign would
not make a difference. He said that the topography drops off and it is on the back of the
property. Chairman Steere said he was struggling with the uniqueness there because
there are other developments with buildings in the back. Mr. Downing said that he
agreed that it did meet that finding due to the distance from Cuthbertson Road and
Providence Road and the elevation drop.

The motion passed 4:1. Ms. Wesolek opposed.

Chairman Steere read finding of fact #1: “Unnecessary hardship would result from the
strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in
the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.” Mr.
James made a motion that there are practical difficulties carrying out the strict letter
of the ordinance. He said it’s hard to see signs from a distance, and there were a lot of
people with vision impairment. He said that if he was new to the area, he would have a
hard time finding it the first time and would pass it and have to turn around. He said
there were a lot of hardships hindering visibility. Chairman Steere said he believed that
was more about public safety and Mr. James said it was about both of them.



Due to a discrepancy with the variance application and the ordinance language due to a
recent text amendment required by a change of state statute, Chairman Steere read
finding of fact #2 that “the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the
property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the
neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.”
Chairman Steere asked if there was a hardship resulting from conditions of the property.
Mr. Downing said he didn’t believe it was a hardship on the applicant whether they put
up a 10 foot sign or a 1,000 foot sign. He said it was not a hardship but there were
practical difficulties due to location, other buildings and sign size.

Ms. Wesolek seconded Mr. James earlier motion. Mr. James said he agreed it wasn’t a
hardship but it was a practical difficulty in drawing customers in. Chairman Steere said
that he doesn’t think there is a hardship preventing them from complying with signage
requirements the UDO. He said he didn’t believe building location or topography
presented a hardship. He said that there may be a hardship for customers trying to find
the building but the UDO allows for other signage that would help direct customers in.
He believed the main sign size was limited because there were other signage options to
draw customers in.

Mr. James asked if there were trees being planted. Mr. Downing said that between the
trees and the building you wouldn’t be able to see any of the signs on the interior of the
shopping center, so from Cuthbertson Road it was a wash. He said he struggles with
hardship as well but there was a practical difficulty. Chairman Steere said that he
thought staff would have taken any trees or buildings into account during their review.

Attorney Spencer read finding of fact #2 (as written above) and members of the Board
of Adjustment said that that was actually finding of fact #1 (as written above). Staff
Oakley explained the discrepancy that existed between the findings of fact listed in the
application and those in the UDO. She said that this was finding of fact #1 as found in
the UDO. She said it was the same four findings but in different order for finding #1 and
finding #2. Staff Oakley said that they had considered finding of fact #2 from the UDO
first which states “the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property,
such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances,
as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.” She said they were
now considering finding of fact #1 which states “unnecessary hardship would result
from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate
that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.”

Mr. Downing said that it seems that finding #2 feeds off #1 so if they found a hardship in
one there was a hardship in the other. Staff Oakley confirmed with Attorney Spencer
that the Finding of Fact #2 on the application was the same as Finding of Fact #1 in the
UDO, and that also Finding of Fact #1 on the application was the same as the Finding of



Fact #2 in the UDO. Attorney Spenser said that the finding could be found on page 5 of
the staff analysis.

Mr. Downing said that since they are discussing Finding of Fact #1 that the hardship
would result from a strict application of the ordinance, we have determined that there
is a hardship with visibility of the sign due to distance, location, buildings and
topography.

Attorney Spencer said that each finding is different and that is why you need to make
different motions for each of them. He said that one is the hardship from the strict
application of the ordinance and the other is that the hardship results from the property
itself. He said that if they were the same the state legislature would have combined
them. He said this one was if the UDO makes it a hardship, and an economic hardship
alone isn’t enough to consider it a hardship.

Ms. Wesolek said she thinks there is a topography hardship but that there were other
shopping centers where there are different shops that can’t be seen from the street and
you have to drive around to find them. She said she doesn’t see how not having this
larger sign is a hardship. Chairman Steere said that he agreed that it isn’t any different
from any other shopping center where you have some buildings behind others and you
have to drive through to find things. He said that businesses change and this use may
not be there next week. He said he doesn’t see any hardship preventing the applicant
from erecting a sign compliant with the UDO.

Mr. Williams said that the applicant said that his hardship was an economic hardship,
and the public doesn’t have the hardship but it is a hardship on the applicant. He said
that their hardship is an economic disadvantage and not a hardship for the public. He
said the applicant was at an economic disadvantage of not being able to have my larger
sign. Mr. Steere asked if they could consider an economic hardship. Attorney Spencer
said it could be considered but can’t be the sole basis. Chairman Steere said that the
applicant knew the property location and constraints when they built the building and
purchased it. Mr. Williams said he felt the hardship is that they had to vary from the
Walmart standard signage.

The motion failed 2:3 with Chairman Steere, Ms. Wesolek and Mr. Downing opposed.

Chairman Steere said that the reason he opposed was because he doesn’t think there
was a hardship carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance and the applicant could
install a sign that meets UDO requirements and there is nothing about the building or
site that would prevent this.

Chairman Steere read finding of fact #3: “The hardship did not result from actions taken
by the applicant or the property owner. The fact of purchasing property with knowledge
that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded
as a self-created hardship.”



Staff Oakley asked if the chairman could read finding of fact #4 from the UDO to be in
keeping with the new state statute requirements and not what is shown as finding of
fact #3 on the application. Chairman Steere asked Staff Oakley to read what should be
finding of fact #3. Staff Oakley stated finding of fact #3: “The requested variance is
consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety
is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.”

Ms. Wesolek made a motion that the granting of the variance does ensure public
safety and welfare. Mr. Williams seconded the motion. Chairman Steere stated that
the public safety and welfare would be assured because it would be a larger sign and
you could see it coming down the street so it would be easier for people to see when
they need to turn in. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

Chairman Steer stated finding of fact #4: “The hardship did not result from actions
taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with
knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall
not be regarded as a self-created hardship.”

Mr. Williams asked if they already agreed that there was not a hardship how could they
determine if the applicant created the hardship. Attorney Spencer said that these
findings of fact follow state law and they must vote on each. He said that the UDO
governed the application, and the application was just a way for the applicant to state
their position. Mr. Williams motioned to confirm that the hardship didn’t result from
the actions of the applicant. Mr. James seconded the motion. The motion passed
unanimously, (5-0).

Chairman Steere said that they now needed to vote on whether to deny or grant the
variance based on meeting all of the finding of fact. He said that they voted that it met
3 of the 4 findings of fact. Attorney Spencer said it would be cleaner to make a motion
to deny because it did not meet all the required findings of fact.

Mr. Downing made a motion to deny the variance because it did not meet all the
findings of fact. Ms. Wesolek seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

. VA-002812-2014 - A request by Gabriel ] Massa of the Massa Montalto Architects, PC on

behalf of Cuthbertson Road |, LLC for a variance from Section 13.7.2 of the Waxhaw
Unified Development Ordinance to exceed the maximum number of attached wall signs
allowed on a single elevation of a single tenant building in the C-3 zoning district at the
Walmart Neighborhood Market located at 2520 Cuthbertson Road (tax parcel 06-162-
023). The applicant is proposing two signs on the front fagade of the building and the
second sign is proposed to be 62.68 square feet in size.



Chairman Steere gave a summary of the second request. He said that since the UDO
only allows and has restrictions for one sign on the front of the building, he suggested
that if they do decide to grant the request they put a size limitation on the sign.

Chairman Steere read finding of fact #1 as found in the UDO: “Unnecessary hardship
would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.”

Chairman Steere said that the sign was characterized as directional by the applicant but
the UDO defined it as a wall sign because of its location. He said he thought there was a
sign that was in compliance with the UDO that the applicant could use in place of this
sign. Ms. Wesolek said that it was being advertised as a market so people would not
know there was a pharmacy there. She said it may be a hardship that they didn’t know
about the pharmacy. Mr. Steere said there were other options for signage for the
pharmacy and other businesses that had pharmacy have and didn’t advertise them on
the outside. Mr. Downing said that he was aware that they were not going to take in
other stores into consideration but there were other stores with multiple signs on the
buildings. He said that the hardship is penalizing this building when other buildings
were doing the same thing. Mr. Williams said that a strict interpretation of unnecessary
hardship made it hard for anyone to meet that finding. Mr. Williams said that not
having the sign to direct traffic is a hardship but a literal interpretation of the UDO
would say that there is not a hardship. He said a hardship could be driving into a
building location and not knowing where to go and all that is needed is to put a sign up
so that makes it an unnecessary hardship. He said they just wanted to advertise to the
parking lot side where they have direct traffic. Ms. Wesolek said that she thinks that it
is because they have a drive thru that there needs to be something on the front of the
building saying that there is a drive thru.

Chairman Steere said that a directional sign could accomplish what this request was
trying to accomplish to direct people to where the pharmacy is and still be in
compliance with the UDO. Mr. Downing said that he struggles with this sign and
wonders with this sign being high does it help with traffic flow. He said a directional
sign is lower and you may not see it until after you make your movement out of the
shopping center.

Mr. Williams made a motion to affirm that the strict application of the UDO would
create an unnecessary hardship. He said that based upon intent on getting consumers
where they need to be and he does not think other sign options in the UDO were
sufficient. He said he didn’t think a three foot sign at the corner of the parking lot would
help people find the pharmacy. Ms. Wesolek seconded and the motion passed 4:1
with Chairman Steere opposed.

Chairman Steere read finding of fact #2 from the UDO: “The hardship results from
conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
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Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be
the basis for granting a variance.”

Chairman Steere said that due to location, distance from Cuthbertson Road, and
topography there is a hardship peculiar to the property. Mr. Downing made a motion
that the location of the building and topography create hardships which are peculiar
to the location. Mr. James seconded the motion. Mr. Williams said that when you look
at the property if the driver doesn’t have a sign there then a hardship is created. He
said that that sign assists the driver. Mr. James said that if you are coming off Highway
16 there is no immediate visibility to the pharmacy without the sign. Chairman Steere
said you won’t be able to see the proposed sign because of the gas station location. Mr.
Williams said you can actually see it. Mr. James said that you cannot see the side
pharmacy sign coming down Highway 16 so that is what makes the pharmacy sign on
the front of the building necessary.

The motion passed 4:1 with Chairman Steere opposed.

Chairman Steere read finding of fact #3 from the UDO: “The hardship did not result
from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing
property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.”

Mr. Williams made a motion that the hardship did not result from any action of
property owner. Mr. Downing seconded and the motion passed 4:1 with Chairman
Steere opposed.

Mr. Steere read finding of fact #4 from the UDO: “The requested variance is consistent
with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is
secured, and substantial justice is achieved.”

Mr. Williams made a motion that the variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose
and intent of the ordinance such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. Mr. Downing seconded. Mr. Steere said he struggled how they were being
consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance. He said that the spirit
and intent is one side on the front of the building. Mr. Williams said the intent is not
just one sign on the front of the building, but that is the definition of the ordinance. He
asked if the intent was to create uniformity in the town or prevent gaudy or too many
signs. Attorney Spencer said there wasn’t a straight answer but if you look at 13.1 of the
UDO you have to decide which should be the dominant reason. Mr. Downing read
Section 13.1 of the UDO as previously stated during the public hearings. He said that he
believes it does meet the intent of this section.

The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).
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Chairman Steere said that they needed to vote on whether to grant or deny the variance
itself. Mr. Williams said they need to impose conditions and could they put a condition
on the size of the sign. Chairman Steere said that they can’t take anything for granted
so they need to put a condition that it is the existing building on the property, the size of
the sign and maybe even the lighting on the sign. He said there are no regulations on
this secondary sign. Mr. Downing asked if they could put a condition that it is a
pharmacy sign. Attorney Spencer stated that they could say as proposed.

Mr. Williams says that if they put a condition that it only exists to that building on that
property as it exists today and as proposed and a condition on the size. He asked what
would be the reason to put a condition on the size if they say as proposed. Attorney
Spencer said they could put as proposed or smaller.

Mr. Williams said that he sees two conditions: this sign on this particular building as it
exists today and as proposed. Ms. Partee asked if goose neck down lighting was
permissible so it could be seen at night. Mr. Massa said there was no illumination
planned for this sign. He said that they didn’t need direct goosenecks because the site
will be lit so you will be able to see it indirectly. Attorney Spencer said that he believed
that it should say no direct lighting and no internal illumination. Mr. Massa said that it
could say no direct lighting specifically for the sign because they would have lighting for
the building.

Mr. Steere stated the granting of the variance is contingent on the conditions as
follows:

1. That the variance only applies to the existing building and that portion of the
property containing the existing building for the planned Walmart
Neighborhood Market.

2. That the sign comply with the proposed design and be 62.68 square feet or
smaller.

3. That the sign have no internal illumination or direct lighting specifically for the
sign.

Mr. Downing motioned to grant the variance with the three conditions. Ms. Wesolek
seconded and the motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

. Amendment to the Board of Adjustment Rules and Procedure

Staff Oakley went over the proposed chances to the rules of procedure. She said she
also added additional changes to the copies that were at their desks and went over
those changes. Chairman Steer asked if it was necessary to name a permanent meeting
location. Attorney Spencer said that that is so the public will know where to go in
general but you can always change it.

Mr. Williams motioned to approve the proposed changes to the rules of procedure.
Ms. Wesolek seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

12



6. Minutes for correction and approval: February 18, 2014 Special Called Meeting

Mr. Williams made a motion to approve the February 18, 2014 meeting. Ms. Wesolek
seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

7. Adjournment

Mr. Wiliams made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:50PM. Ms. Wesolek
seconded. The motion passed unanimously, (5-0).

Respectfully Submitted,

Chairman, Robert Steere

Interim Recording Secretary, Lisa McCarter
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Staff Analysis
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Variance Case VA-003450-2015
2101 Bluestone Court
Building Separation

EXPLANATION OF THE REQUEST

A request by Lisa Noel, for a variance from Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 of the Waxhaw UDO (Unified
Development Ordinance) to allow a fireplace encroachment of approximately 1.8 feet into the minimum
10 foot building separation requirement for the Lawson subdivision. The property is located at 2101
Bluestone Court (tax parcel #06-108-484) and zoned CU-R3-PRD (Conditional Use — Single-Family —
Planned Residential Development).

LOCATION AND LAND USE

e The property is located in the Lawson subdivision and is currently in use as a single-family residence.
» Condition and land use of the surrounding properties.

The adjoining and surrounding properties on all sides are single-family residential properties located
in the Lawson subdivision zoned CU-R3-PRD (Conditional Use — Single-Family — Planned Residential
Development).

REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant, Lisa Noel, is requesting a variance from Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 of the Waxhaw UDO
(Unified Development Ordinance) to allow a fireplace encroachment of approximately 1.8 feet into the
minimum 10 foot building separation requirement for the Lawson subdivision.

In the application, the applicant states the following regarding the finding of facts:

Finding #1: Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not
be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

Applicant response: The home is already built with the fireplace. The home cannot be moved
and the fireplace cannot be taken out.

Finding #2: The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

Applicant response: We did not add the fireplace. It was approved by zoning to be built that
way and since we are not original owners we were not a part of that approval.

Finding #3: The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

Applicant response: This is not a self-created hardship.

Finding #4: The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Applicant response: It does meet the spirit of the ordinance because it’s allowing an existing
single-family home to remain.
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Staff Analysis
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‘ PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS

The property is lot 163 in Phase 1 of the Lawson subdivision, which was approved on October 20, 2004
(see Exhibit 1: Approved Subdivision Plan for Lawson Phase 1). The subdivision was approved as a PRD
(Planned Residential Development) through a conditional use rezoning.

UDO Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 Yard and setback requirements for a PRD shows the typical interior side yard
setbacks for detached dwellings as follows:

Side Yard - An aggregate side yard width on each lot of fifteen (15) feet. The minimum side
yard width shall be five (5) feet.

This Section further states:

Notwithstanding the above, the minimum lot width and the minimum front yard, rear yard and
side yard setbacks on lots in a Planned Residential Development district may vary and shall be
subject to the approval by the Town Board (in association with the approval of a Conditional Use
Permit or a Conditional Zoning) on a case-by-case basis.

The Board of Commissioners approved the setbacks in Lawson on a case by case basis and the side

setback required for the subject property is a 10 foot minimum building separation between the houses.
The following is the setback chart shown on the approved plan:

TYPICAL LOT & YARD DIMENSIONS

WIDTH 120° | 100'] 90’ | 80 70" 60’ 50'
DEPTH 150" | 150'| 140"| 140 130" 120° 120’
FRONT SETBACK | 35 35 | 300 | 30 25 20° 20'
REAR SETBACK 30 30 30 30 20' 15

» ’ ’ ’ 10" MIN. BUILDING »
SIDEYARD 6 6 6 6 SEPARATION 3

The home was built in December of 2006 on a 64 foot wide lot which required a minimum 10 foot
building separation and the fireplace was part of the original home construction. The applicant
purchased the property August 2013 and had a property survey done at the time of purchase (see
Exhibit 2: 2013 Property Survey). The survey showed the fireplace encroachment into the 10 foot
minimum building separation, but did not depict the non-compliance with the 10 foot minimum building
separation from the house on the adjacent lot. The 2013 survey shows the fireplace encroaching 1.7
feet into the 10 foot minimum building separation.

Currently, the applicant is in the process of selling the property and the potential buyer purchased a new
survey on May 8, 2015 (see Exhibit 3: 2015 Property Survey). The new survey denotes the minimum
required building separation of 10 feet and denotes the 8.4 foot building separation as non-compliant.
The survey references the minimum 10 foot separation as shown on the approved plat J-230 Lawson
Phase 1 Map 8 (see Exhibit 4: Lawson P1 M8 Plat). The 2015 survey shows the fireplace encroaching 1.8
feet into the 10 foot minimum building separation.

The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 11.3.77.A.3.7 of the Waxhaw Unified Development

Ordinance to allow a 1.8 foot fireplace encroachment into the minimum 10 foot required building

separation. The 2013 survey shows the encroachment as 1.7 feet, but the 2015 survey shows the
2
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encroachment as 1.8 feet. Due to the inconsistency of the fireplace measurements, the variance is for
an encroachment of 1.8 feet, which is the greater of the two measurements.

According to section 15 of the Waxhaw Unified Development Ordinance the Board of Adjustment shall
issue a Variance if it has evaluated an application and determined that:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach thereto any conditions and safeguards it deems necessary
or desirable in furthering the purposes of this Ordinance.

***please refer to the 4 Findings of Fact listed above when making a decision***

Exhibit 1: Approved Subdivision Plan for Lawson Phase 1
Exhibit 2: 2013 Property Survey

Exhibit 3: 2015 Property Survey

Exhibit 4: Lawson Phase 1 Map 8 Plat

Submitted by: Lisa McCarter
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Exhibit 3: 2015 Property Survey
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conduits, across said premises:

5. Drainage ditches or underground drain tile across said premises:

6. Joint driveways or walkways; party or curtain walls, beam rights, porches,
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Exhibit 4: Lawson Phase 1 Map 8 Plat
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J-23()

FLAT CAB. — PLAT CABNET

R/W = RIGHT-OF -WAY

SH1 SEW R/ - SANTARY SCHER RGHT-05—WAY
SO - STORU DRANAGE EASEMENT

SF ~ SQUARE FEET

ST - 10%70° SGHT TRIANGLE

10° PLE = 10° PRIVATE SEWER LATERAL EASEMENT

DEVELOPMENT DATA:
FRONT SETAGK  20°
REAR 7/

SoE¥aRD AomcEnT To STREET 15°
10" MM BULDING SEPARATION

HO NCGS TRAVERSE STATION WAS FOUND TO BE MTHN 2000°
BURDER TO VERIFY SEMER DEFTH PRICR 10 CONSTRUCTION,
AREA CALCULATED BY COCRDINATE METHOO

IROH PINS OH ALL CORMERS UMLESS OTHERWSE HOTED

THIS PROPERTY SUBJECT Tﬂ AI.I. OTHER RIGHTS-0F -

WAY AHD EASEMENTS OF

lmn ENTRANCE MEDIAN TO BE MAMTANED BY THE
WSON COUMUNTY ASSOCIATION

TE:
UNON COUNTY PUBUC WORKS UTIUTY & SAMTARY SEWER RIGHT-OF—WAY
3 YDRANTS.

LOCATED
5 FEETALL S005 Mou TE GEANA0UT R TRE HYRANT 10 THE PUBLC
ROAD RIGHT—OF ~WAY.

LANDSCAPE PLANTING,

ul:)mm WM THE COMMON
ASSOOATION

TO AN EASEMENT I

AHD MANTENANCE
SYSTEM OR THE PROJECT

ERQECT BFORMATION

12.067 ACRES TOTAL ON THIS PLAT

B.511 ACRES COS ON THIS PLAT

15 LOTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT + 1 REWISED LOT (Lm 143 PREVOUSLY RECORDED ON MAP 6)
SMALLEST LOT (LOT 164 © 6,871 SF OR 0.157 AC

BLUESTONE COURT - 39036

DEDICATION OF COMMON OPEM SPACE

THE LAWSON COMWUMTY ASSOCIATION I

THIS PLAT AS A PORTION OF LA HAS
DESIGNATED CERTAIN PARTS AS “COMMON OPEN SPACES®
FOR USE BY THE HOMEOWNERS CR TENANTS OF LAWSON

TION. OF COVENANTS, COHDITIONS, AND
TO LAWSON

CLARATION TO BE RECORDED IN THE UMIGH COUNTY
AES IR bR o THE SALL 7 ey LOTS.

WHCH SH0 DECLARATICN IS HEREBY UADE A PART
5TaS PLAT AND MCORPORATED. HEREW

CUL-DE-SAC DETAIL

STANDARD

2'VALLEY CURB

RIGHT—-OF ~WAY LINE

40' LOCAL RESIDENTIAL STREET

R/W 40' G R/W R/W

CROWN % O i /FT. | CROMN ’/rT yf,ﬁ

2
| 1/2 Sroas /
2' VALLEY C\JRB
4" PLANTING STRIP

————4" SIDEWALK ——

REVISION NOTE______ ___
THIS PLAT REVSES LOT 123 OF PHASE 1
PREVIQUSLY RECORDED IN PLAT CAB. I-826

PREVIOUSLY RECORDED PLAT,

i, JOSEPH E. WHALEY, ., STATE THAT THIS PLAT WAS
AWN UNDER NY SUPERVISION FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY
PERVISION IN DEED 3880-B21.
AND THAT THE aA'I'iD OF PRECISION
AS CALCULATED IS IN EXCESS OF I:\oﬂou WTH A :;mm[m Aen

OF ANGULAR CLOSURE OF 7 1/2 SEC. PER 7
THAT THIS PLAT IS OF A SURVEY THAT CREATES A SUBDIVISION OF
LAND WATHIN THE AREA OF A COUNTY OR WUNICIPALITY THAT HAS
AN ORDINANCE THAT REGULATES PA.RCELS OF LAND; THAT THIS
PUT 'WAS PREPARED M ACCORDANCE WITH G.5.47-30 AS AMENDED.
H]N[SS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE, REGISTRATION NUMBER AND
THIS “ DAY OF m D,

! ‘ M'e h,fr REVIEW OFFICER OF
UHIGK COUNTY. GERTEY THAT THE MAP OR PLAT TO

S CERTIFICATION IS AFFIXED WEETS ALL STATUTORY
REGUREUENTS FOR AECORDNG

' 3/:5 /a;
L2y —

Cerlificate of Approval

| harsbyu certify thot this Finol Plat s l\ amﬂnn!m complionce
with the Preliminary Pion a3 approved, th jred Improvements
have been inatoled In accordance with m wadm s-.;bdlw:m
Ordinonce and that this plat Ts finally

recorded with the Union County R-qlmr Dl Daedg mnh wm« (30}
days of this dote.

Date Subdivision Adminiatrator

Certificate of Ownership ond Dedicolion

] nnu, certify that | am the owner of the proparty

d herson, which fs located in the Corporote Limils of the Town
of thhol and thot | hereby odopt this plon of subdivision with my
free consent, eatablish minimum bullding setback lines, ond
dedicate ofl sireels, wolka, porks, ond other sites ond eoseements
to public or private usa os noted. Furthermors, | hereby dedicote oil
infrastructurs being the whols system of improvaments requi
for the use of the subdivision which ollow it ta be used for Its
intended subdivided purpase. This includes bul fa not limited to public
atreels, atret curb ond gulter, sidewalks, public sewer, ic water,
storm woler datention, droinage features,
.u.-m uwmu slrest signs, and lcndncoelng fo the oppropriate

3
Ocmr T— PACE/DOWD PROPERTIES, LTD.

FILED Mar 15,2006 0843 am FILED
PLAT SLIDE = v
J0000 — 0230 COUNTY, NC
INSTRUMENT 40767 CRTOIALCRLMP
OF DEED:

SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR SUBDIVISION LOTS AND STREETS

GRAPHIC SCALE

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 100 ft
SHEET TITLE i
RECORD PLAT 12.067 ACRE i
(&REV LOT 123 PHASE 1 MAP 5) P viorn

PROJECT el

LAWSON PHASE 1 MAP 8 e
TOWN OF WAXHAW, UNIGN COUNTY, N.C. e
OWNER: PACE/DOWD PROPERTIES LTD. =

YARBROUGH-WiILLIAMS & HOULE, INcC.
Planning o Survaying © Engineering
730 Windsor Ok Court (28273) P.0. Box 7007 (28241)
CharlolLe, North Carolins

7045561990 704.558.0505(fax)

[SHT 20F 2 TS

cag 5 File 230



Town of W.axh aw (0930(6

Planning & Community Development
PO Box 617

Waxhaw, NC 28173 DL
704-843-2195 (Phone) .
704-243-3276 (Fax) W(ll\lf.’d p?l’ (:)- M(Hﬂf

www.waxhaw.com

VARIANCE AND APPEAL APPLICATION

Date of Application: S = L;?“ / S Case Number: VQL)D}L{()D?OK

(to be filled out by staff)

Applicant information .

Applicant Name: _ Z, e K /\ / O / Telephone: [ Cilp e ) Wy
Applicant Maling Address: 2 (D) 3 /iie sFone C7
Applicant Emajl Addiess: ‘/4'//4 A e / & s é) C’ Vel /L} AO\ a. /e
Property Own{::;\l;gng WL/ =A /L/ o e f Telephone:” / iz ) SO/

Property Owner Mailing Address: = [ D 4 %/M = K /()rﬁ = L /

Applicant is requesting (check one): ] Appeal :E],\Variance

The following shall be completed by applicants seeking an appeal of a decision made by the
Zoning Administrator:

Date of Zoning Administrator's Decision:

Summary of Decision:

Reason for Appeal of Decision (attach additional paper if necessary):

The following shall be completed by applicants seeking a variance: W A
1 X

Property Information

Address/Location of Property: < / 3 6 /«’/rc:‘ = '/O/\ e C 7/ :
Tax Parcel Number(s): (2 (o — / X~ K 6/
Existing Use of Property: <> / A K/] /t /ﬁ/’v)/ /L/ Zoning:

Variance Sought: &//r) / 7// o ;/ &/e Tl #}@m & m7z bf“a///—)
QI
Related Section(s) of Zoning Ordinance: //a o5 77 A 3 7

Reason(s) for Seeking Variance (attached additional paper if necessary):

2.9 /’1/3/ riec. 7 NI i ed ey )

X‘DM/‘/' b O S("I/Df".f“\ﬂ “/Jf\m

LN

Y

iz,
359y

il @

Variance/Appeal Application 1



FINDING OF FACTS CHECKLIST (Must be Filled Out by Applicant for a Variance Request)

Please provide an explanation for each finding of fact on which the Board of Adjustment will make its
decision.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be nec-
essary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

T e, 1S ﬂt/f.”“t“ﬁﬁ/b’ “”/7“/7&4

C armnmp+ e “+a e pu
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or to-

pography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

0/&/ mc) A c/ 7[/6, 7[/r‘e:,/3/ﬂtf Loy

A/DC /'DLA;/7L %/ﬂj u/au amc/ \Sj/hﬂ

e T DS Drrarnaf bDbuNnei—s Lile ”
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a vari-
ance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

Fi /wq /= D 74 A S /'#"C-f“ct’a 7/”€(J

/’}&l[‘/“ L%/ /,(“J A

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

i . //cbc.—rs ;/V)f—:e%- 7[/_%» 73//431'/“/'7//
07[-\ //)6:‘ ‘)/”‘0/} .Ih//{rn_ AP e é)@ CogiblS T

/‘7L~5 ﬁ//Dz/LJ/m(){ ar) ﬁiX'/"__S?/f/"/'\Df
famz'i‘j //)f)me, RS AT Y

—

Requests for variances shall be accompanied by a list of adjoining property
owners and a sketch plan. The sketch plan must show in scaled form the location and size of:

e The boundaries of the lot(s) in question.
e The size, shape and location of all existing and proposed buildings, parking facilities and accessory

W/“'f/ ‘/A(» 7/;,/‘:3/’) /t«( (S J 7/&"_— /\Dfﬂﬁ,,

AN D / /‘Jc_ VD e & é{:/l/*/ ‘//We 7//ft’ AP A’\ Al

j—% 72 RS ﬁt/fjpr“D e o AL/{ oY a W aVs. 7f

O

=2

Ve i
by i

oA /aﬁr*‘

7 f

Approva / P
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CERTIFICATIONS

| hereby certify that all of the information provided for this application is, to the best of my knowledge,

accurate and complete

V 4 S|gnature of Appligant / S|gnature of Property Owner /
L/.é&. D I S A L P
Printed Name of Applicant Printed Name of Property Owner
5"'0)‘:7 = /\S '\_()m(;\)?—— /&S
Date Date

This application is accepted, and to the best of my knowiedge, deemed to be complete.

how: Okl 5-19-15

Signature of Zoning P@iministrator Date

TO BE FILLED OUT BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Sketch Plan Attached: [ Yes 1 No

Public Hearing Date: Jouaa N9 i A0S

Notices to Applicant and Adjoining Property Owners Mailed On:

Public Hearing Notice Filed in on
Name of Newspaper Date Notice Published

Variance “Findings of Facts" Checklist Attached: [ Yes [CINo

Action Taken by Board of Adjustment:

Date Decision of Board of Adjustment Filed:

Variance/Appeal Application



VA-003450-2015
" Bluestone Court Variance
Aerial Map

— Roads

Parcels

Data Source & Disclaimer
Data provided by Union County
GIS and Town of Waxhaw GIS.
The Town of Waxhaw does not
guarantee the accuracy of the

information displayed. Map

created June 2015.
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